

# **Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor** where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum

AGREEMENT made as of the day of December in the year 2013 (In words, indicate day, month and year.)

BETWEEN the Owner:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Wheaton, IL 60187

and the Contractor:

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

Schaefges Brothers, Inc.851 Seton Court, Suite 2A Wheeling, IL 60090

for the following Project: (Name, location and detailed description)

Pool Filter Media Replacement for the following job sites:

Rice Pool & Water Park, 1777 S. Blanchard St., Wheaton, IL

Northside Family Aquatic Center, 1509 N. West St., Wheaton, IL

The Project includes removing the existing filter media and rock at both sites and supplying and installing new filter media and rock at both sites, and all other and incidental and collateral work necessary to properly complete the Project as indicated in the Contract Documents.

### The Architect

(Name, legal status, address and other information)

For purposes of this Agreement, "Architect" shall mean Owner. An Architect will not be used for this Project.

The Owner and Contractor agree as follows.

#### **ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:**

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

AIA Document A201™–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, is adopted in this document by reference. Do not use with other general conditions unless this document is modified.

### TABLE OF ARTICLES

- 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT
- 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
- 4 CONTRACT SUM
- 5 PAYMENTS
- 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION
- 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION
- 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS
- 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
- 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

### ARTICLE 1 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Contract Documents consist of this Agreement, Conditions of the Contract (General, Supplementary and other Conditions), Drawings, Specifications, Addenda issued prior to execution of this Agreement, other documents listed in this Agreement and Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, all of which form the Contract, and are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein. The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, representations or agreements, either written or oral. An enumeration of the Contract Documents, other than a Modification, appears in Article 9.

# ARTICLE 2 THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work indicated in the Contract Documents, except as specifically stated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

# ARTICLE 3 DATE OF COMMENCEMENT AND SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

§ 3.1 The date of commencement of the Work shall be the date of this Agreement unless a different date is stated below or provision is made for the date to be fixed in a notice to proceed issued by the Owner. (Insert the date of commencement if it differs from the date of this Agreement or, if applicable, state that the date will be fixed in a notice to proceed.)

The date of commencement of the Work shall be fixed by a Notice to Proceed (hereinafter referred to as the "Commencement Date"). Prior to commencing the Work, the Contractor shall have obtained and provided to the Owner acceptable evidence of all licenses, permits, bonds and insurance indicated as being the Contractor's responsibility under the Contract Documents. Delay in the commencement of the Work attributable to the failure of the Contractor to have obtained and provided such evidence to the Owner shall not result in an extension of the date scheduled for Substantial Completion as provided in Section 3.3 below, or in any milestone date previously agreed to by the Parties in any Project Schedule.

If, prior to the commencement of the Work, the Owner requires time to file mortgages and other security interests, the Owner's time requirement shall be as follows:

Not applicable to this Contract.

§ 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the Commencement Date.

§ 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than (*Paragraphs deleted*)

March 31, 2014 and shall achieve Final Completion of the entire Work not later than April 18, 2014

(Table deleted)

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time authorized by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents (hereinafter referred to as the "Substantial Completion Date"). The Owner and Contractor agree that the amount of time given to the Contractor under the Contract to achieve Substantial Completion is a reasonable amount of time considering the requirements of the Contract Documents.

(Insert provisions, if any, for liquidated damages relating to failure to achieve Substantial Completion on time or for bonus payments for early completion of the Work.)

Time is of the essence of the contract. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work on or before the Substantial Completion date stipulated in the Contract or within such extended time as may have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as liquidated damages, for each day of overrun in the Contract Time or such extended time as may have been allowed. The liquidated damages for failure to complete the Contract on time are approximate, due to the impracticality of calculating and proving actual delay costs. The costs of delay represented by the liquidated damage amount are understood to be a fair and reasonable estimate of the costs that will be borne by the Owner during extended and delayed performance by the Contractor for the Work. The liquidated damage amount specified will accrue and be assessed until Final Completion of the total physical Work of the Contract even though the Work may be substantially complete. The Owner will deduct these liquidated damages from any monies due or to become due to the Contractor from the Owner.

# ARTICLE 4 CONTRACT SUM

§ 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-four and 00/100 Dollars (\$ 80,554.00 ), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.

§ 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon and includes the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the bidding or proposal documents permit the Owner to accept other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Agreement, attach a schedule of such other alternates showing the amount for each and the date when that amount expires.)

NA

§ 4.3 Unit prices are pursuant to Contractor's Proposal, as modified by this Agreement, attached to and incorporated into this Agreement by reference. :

(Identify and state the unit price; state quantity limitations, if any, to which the unit price will be applicable.)

Item NA Units and Limitations

Price Per Unit (\$0.00)

§ 4.4 Allowances included in the Contract Sum, if any:

(Identify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price.)

Item

Price

NA

§ 4.5 Adjustments to the Contract Sum for changes in the Work (other than for changes in the Work involving items for which unit prices were provided as set forth in Section 4.3, above) shall be made in accordance with Article 7 of the General Conditions of the Contract, provided that in the case of an increase in the Contract Sum attributable to a change in the Work, "reasonable overhead and profit" for purposes of Section 7.3.7 thereof shall mean: 1. Five percent (5%) of the cost of the change in the Work involved if performed by the Contractor not involving Subcontractors, or 2. Five percent (5%) of the cost of the change in the Work involved performed by Subcontractors,

Init.

User Notes:

AIA Document A101™ − 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:45:16 on 12/12/2013 under Order No.4329776820\_1 which expires on 06/24/2014, and is not for resale.

plus two percent of the cost of the change in the Work for the Contractor's supervision of the work performed by the Subcontractors.

When both additions and credits covering related Work are involved in a change, the allowance for overhead and profit shall be figured on the basis of net increase, if any, with respect to that change. No overhead and profit shall be paid to the Contractor for an increase in the cost of the surety bond or insurance premiums resulting from a change in the Work. In the event of an increase in the Contract Sum resulting from an additive change order, the actual amount of any increase in the cost of Contractor's surety bond shall be added to the amount of the change order. Similarly in the event of a decrease in the Contract Sum resulting from a deductive change order, the amount of any decrease in the cost of Contractor's surety bond shall be added to the amount shown in the deductive change order, by which the Contract Sum is to be reduced.

§ 4.6 Overtime, if and when specifically authorized in writing in advance by the Owner shall be paid by the Owner on the basis of premium payment if any, plus the cost of insurance and taxes based on the premium payment period. No overhead or profit may be charged for overtime. The Contractor shall not be entitled to any payment for overtime necessitated by the failure of the Contractor to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents including without limitation to the Contractor's failure to prosecute the Work diligently and on an uninterrupted basis and with a sufficient workforce so as to achieve completion of the Work within the time and in the manner contemplated by the Contract Documents, or otherwise due to the fault of the Contractor. In such instances if the Owner requires the Contractor to perform Work on an overtime basis, all costs for and associated with such overtime shall be borne by the Contractor.

# ARTICLE 5 PAYMENTS

- § 5.1 PROGRESS PAYMENTS
- § 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment properly completed and accompanied by all supporting documentation and other submittals required by the Contract Documents submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, and agreed to by Owner and not subsequently nullified by the Architect in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.
- § 5.1.2 The period covered by each Application for Payment shall be one calendar month ending on the last day of the month, or as follows:
- § 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment, which is in proper form and accompanied by required supporting documents and submittals, is received by the Architect not later than the 10th day of a month, certified for payment by the Owner and not subsequently nullified by the Owner in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the 15th day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than forty-five (45) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment in proper form and accompanied by required supporting documents and submittals and certifies payment to the Owner. Contractor is solely responsible for any delays in payment due in whole or in part to Contractor's failure to submit its payment application timely, in proper form and accompanied by all supporting documents and submittals required under the Contract.
- § 5.1.4 Each Application for Payment shall be based on the most recent schedule of values submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents. The schedule of values shall allocate the entire Contract Sum among the various portions of the Work. The schedule of values shall be prepared in such form and supported by such data to substantiate its accuracy as the Architect may require. This schedule, unless objected to by the Architect, shall be used as a basis for reviewing the Contractor's Applications for Payment.
- § 5.1.5 Applications for Payment shall show the percentage of completion of each portion of the Work as of the end of the period covered by the Application for Payment.

User Notes:

- § 5.1.6 Subject to other provisions of the Contract Documents, the amount of each progress payment shall be computed as follows:
  - Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of ten percent (10 %). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>-2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction:
  - Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of ten percent (10 %);
  - Subtract the aggregate of previous payments made by the Owner; and .3
  - Subtract amounts, if any, for which the Architect has withheld or nullified a Certificate for Payment as provided in Section 9.5 of AIA Document A201–2007.
- § 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 may be further modified (Paragraphs deleted)
- and the retainage may be reduced if and as provided in Paragraph 9.3 of the General Conditions.
- § 5.1.8 Reduction or limitation of retainage, if any, shall be as follows:

(If it is intended, prior to Substantial Completion of the entire Work, to reduce or limit the retainage resulting from the percentages inserted in Sections 5.1.6.1 and 5.1.6.2 above, and this is not explained elsewhere in the Contract Documents, insert here provisions for such reduction or limitation.)

§ 5.1.9 Except with the Owner's prior approval, the Contractor shall not make advance payments to suppliers for materials or equipment which have not been delivered and stored at the site.

### § 5.2 FINAL PAYMENT

- § 5.2.1 Final payment, constituting the entire unpaid balance of the Contract Sum, shall be made by the Owner to the Contractor when
  - the Contractor has fully performed the Contract in accordance with the Contract Documents; provided that Owner shall have no obligation to make final payment if the Contractor is required to correct Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201-2007 or as otherwise specified by the Contract Documents, or to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
  - .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect and the Owner has approved payment.
- § 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 45days after the conditions set forth in Section 5.2.1, above, have been met.

### § 5.3 WAIVER PROCEDURE/FORMAT

Contractor's progress payment applications shall be accompanied by the Contractor's and Subcontractor's Partial Waiver of Lien to date for the full amount of the payment. The Final Waiver of the Contractor shall be for the full amount of the Contract and the Final Waiver of a Subcontractor shall be for the full amount of its Subcontract. All applications for payment shall be accompanied by affidavits from the Contractor, in triplicate, containing such information and in such form to comply with the Illinois Mechanics Lien Act (770 ILCS 60/001 et seq.) and showing in detail the sources of all labor and materials used and contracted to be used on the Project, including names and addresses of subcontractors and materials suppliers; amounts paid and remaining to be paid to each; together with all other documents as shall be necessary, in the sole judgment of the Owner, to waive all claims of liens to date and comply with all applicable state and local laws.

All waivers (partial and final) shall include language as applicable indicating either that: (i)

- 1. All materials were taken from fully paid stock and delivered to job site in our own vehicles and all labor has been fully paid in accordance with prevailing wage laws; or
- 2. Materials were provided by the following suppliers from whom waivers of lien are attached and all labor has been fully paid in accordance with prevailing wage laws.

#### ARTICLE 6 DISPUTE RESOLUTION

§ 6.1

(Paragraphs deleted)

The Parties shall make claims and resolve disputes as provided in Article 15 of the General Conditions and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

(Paragraphs deleted)

### ARTICLE 7 TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION

- § 7.1 The Contract may be terminated by the Owner or the Contractor as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201–2007.
- § 7.2 The Work may be suspended by the Owner as provided in Article 14 of AIA Document A201-2007.

### ARTICLE 8 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- § 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2007 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended, superseded or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.
- § 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due and at the rate provided under the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act. (Paragraph deleted)
- § 8.3 The Owner's representative:

(Name, address and other information)

Steve Hinchee Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Wheaton, IL 60187 T: 630-510-4976

§ 8.4 The Contractor's representative:

(Name, address and other information)

Kenneth Schaefges Schaefges Brothers, Inc.851 Seton Court, Suite 2A Wheeling, IL 60090 T: 847-537-7439

- § 8.5 Neither the Owner's nor the Contractor's representative shall be changed without ten days written notice to the other party.
- § 8.6 Other provisions:

**User Notes:** 

§ 8.6.1 Not less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing the Work. Contractor's bonds shall include a provision as will guarantee the faithful performance of this prevailing wage clause as herein provided and as provided in the General Conditions. Contractor shall comply with all other requirements of the Prevailing Wage Act.

- § 8.6.2 The Contractor shall be responsible for the supply and maintenance of any and all temporary equipment, utilities and facilities necessary to properly and safely complete and protect the Work, including without limitation those required by winter conditions. The Contractor shall provide and erect barricades and other safeguards adequate to warn of danger at the site and to protect persons and property from injury resulting from the Work.
- § 8.6.3 The Contractor shall limit materials and equipment storage to the immediate area of Work and such other areas as the Owner may designate. The Contractor shall promptly remove and properly dispose all construction material, trash, garbage and other debris off site.
- § 8.6.4 Except as otherwise specifically provided in the Contract Documents, if and to the extent of any inconsistency, ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy or error in the Contract Document, and otherwise in interpreting the Contract Documents, the Parties shall give precedence to the Contract Documents in the following order of priority:
  - (i) Modifications.
  - (ii) This Agreement, including all exhibits, certifications and attachments incorporated in this Agreement.
  - (iii) Supplementary Conditions.
  - (iv) General Conditions
  - (v) Construction Drawings
- **§8.6.5** The rights and remedies of the Owner stated in the Contract Documents shall be in addition to and not in limitation of any other rights of the Owner granted at law or in equity.

### ARTICLE 9 ENUMERATION OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

- § 9.1 The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Agreement, are enumerated in the sections below.
- § 9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A101–2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor, as modified by Owner.
- § 9.1.2 The General Conditions are AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction, as modified by Owner.
- § 9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract are those included in the Project Manual dated November 8, 2013.

(Table deleted)

§ 9.1.4 The Specifications:

(Either list the Specifications here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

The Specifications are those included in the Project Manual dated November 8, 2013.

(Table deleted)

§ 9.1.5 The Drawings:

(Either list the Drawings here or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.)

The Drawings are those included in the Project Manual dated November 8, 2013.

Number Title Date (Row deleted)

§ 9.1.6 The Addenda, if any:

 Number
 Date
 Pages

 1
 11/14/13
 1, plus 1 map

Portions of Addenda relating to bidding requirements are not part of the Contract Documents unless the bidding requirements are also enumerated in this Article 9.

§ 9.1.7 Additional documents, if any, forming part of the Contract Documents:

Init.

User Notes:

AIA Document A101™ – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:45:16 on 12/12/2013 under Order No.4329776820\_1 which expires on 06/24/2014, and is not for resale.

- 1. All other documents contained in the Project Manual dated November 8, 2013.
- 2. Certificate of Insurance and endorsements attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
- 3. Performance Bond, Labor and Material Payment Bond, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
- 4. Prevailing Wage Determination and supersedes notice attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
- 5. Contractor's Proposal, as modified by the Contract Documents, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
- 6. Contractor's Compliance and Certifications Attachment and Substance Abuse Prevention Program Certification, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.

### ARTICLE 10 INSURANCE AND BONDS

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain insurance and provide bonds as set forth in Article 11 of AIA Document A201–2007.

(Table deleted)

This Agreement entered into as of the day and year first written above.

WHEATON PARK DISTRICT

OWNER (Signature)

(Printed name and title)

CONTRACTOR (Signature)

KENNETH SCHNETCES

SCHAEFGES BROTHERS, INC

(Printed name and title)

**User Notes:** 

# Additions and Deletions Report for

AIA<sup>®</sup> Document A101<sup>™</sup> – 2007

This Additions and Deletions Report, as defined on page 1 of the associated document, reproduces below all text the author has added to the standard form AIA document in order to complete it, as well as any text the author may have added to or deleted from the original AIA text. Added text is shown underlined. Deleted text is indicated with a horizontal line through the original AIA text.

Note: This Additions and Deletions Report is provided for information purposes only and is not incorporated into or constitute any part of the associated AIA document. This Additions and Deletions Report and its associated document were generated simultaneously by AIA software at 16:45:16 on 12/12/2013.

### PAGE 1

**AGREEMENT** made as of the day of December in the year 2013

Wheaton Park District 102 E. Wesley Wheaton, IL 60187

Schaefges Brothers, Inc.851 Seton Court, Suite 2A Wheeling, 1L 60090

Pool Filter Media Replacement for the following job sites:

Rice Pool & Water Park, 1777 S. Blanchard St., Wheaton, IL

Northside Family Aquatic Center, 1509 N. West St., Wheaton, IL

The Project includes removing the existing filter media and rock at both sites and supplying and installing new filter media and rock at both sites, and all other and incidental and collateral work necessary to properly complete the Project as indicated in the Contract Documents.

The Architect: Architect

For purposes of this Agreement, "Architect" shall mean Owner. An Architect will not be used for this Project.

### PAGE 2

The Contractor shall fully execute the Work described-indicated in the Contract Documents, except as specifically indicated stated in the Contract Documents to be the responsibility of others.

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101™ - 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AlA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AlA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:45:16 on 12/12/2013 under Order No.4329776820 1 which expires on 06/24/2014, and is not for resale. (1920153411)

1

The date of commencement of the Work shall be fixed by a Notice to Proceed (hereinafter referred to as the "Commencement Date"). Prior to commencing the Work, the Contractor shall have obtained and provided to the Owner acceptable evidence of all licenses, permits, bonds and insurance indicated as being the Contractor's responsibility under the Contract Documents. Delay in the commencement of the Work attributable to the failure of the Contractor to have obtained and provided such evidence to the Owner shall not result in an extension of the date scheduled for Substantial Completion as provided in Section 3.3 below, or in any milestone date previously agreed to by the Parties in any Project Schedule.

Not applicable to this Contract.

- § 3.2 The Contract Time shall be measured from the date of commencement. Commencement Date.
- § 3.3 The Contractor shall achieve Substantial Completion of the entire Work not later than (—) days from the date of commencement, or as follows:

(Insert number of calendar days. Alternatively, a calendar date may be used when coordinated with the date of commencement. If appropriate, insert requirements for earlier Substantial Completion of certain portions of the Work.)

March 31, 2014 and shall achieve Final Completion of the entire Work not later than April 18, 2014

### Portion of Work

### **Substantial Completion Date**

, subject to adjustments of this Contract Time <u>authorized by Change Order</u> as provided in the Contract <u>Documents</u> (hereinafter referred to as the "Substantial Completion Date"). The Owner and Contractor agree that the amount of time given to the Contractor under the Contract to achieve Substantial Completion is a reasonable amount of time considering the requirements of the Contract Documents.

### PAGE 3

Time is of the essence of the contract. Should the Contractor fail to complete the Work on or before the Substantial Completion date stipulated in the Contract or within such extended time as may have been allowed, the Contractor shall be liable and shall pay to the Owner the sum of \$100 per calendar day, not as a penalty but as liquidated damages, for each day of overrun in the Contract Time or such extended time as may have been allowed. The liquidated damages for failure to complete the Contract on time are approximate, due to the impracticality of calculating and proving actual delay costs. The costs of delay represented by the liquidated damage amount are understood to be a fair and reasonable estimate of the costs that will be borne by the Owner during extended and delayed performance by the Contractor for the Work. The liquidated damage amount specified will accrue and be assessed until Final Completion of the total physical Work of the Contract even though the Work may be substantially complete. The Owner will deduct these liquidated damages from any monies due or to become due to the Contractor from the Owner.

- § 4.1 The Owner shall pay the Contractor the Contract Sum in current funds for the Contractor's performance of the Contract. The Contract Sum shall be <u>Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-four and 00/100 Dollars</u> (\$ <u>80,554.00</u>), subject to additions and deductions as provided in the Contract Documents.
- § 4.2 The Contract Sum is based upon <u>and includes</u> the following alternates, if any, which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner:

NA

...

§ 4.3 Unit prices, if any:prices are pursuant to Contractor's Proposal, as modified by this Agreement, attached to and incorporated into this Agreement by reference. :

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101™ – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:45:16 on 12/12/2013 under Order No.4329776820\_1 which expires on 06/24/2014, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

NA

NA

§ 4.5 Adjustments to the Contract Sum for changes in the Work (other than for changes in the Work involving items for which unit prices were provided as set forth in Section 4.3, above) shall be made in accordance with Article 7 of the General Conditions of the Contract, provided that in the case of an increase in the Contract Sum attributable to a change in the Work, "reasonable overhead and profit" for purposes of Section 7.3.7 thereof shall mean: 1. Five percent (5%) of the cost of the change in the Work involved if performed by the Contractor not involving Subcontractors, or 2. Five percent (5%) of the cost of the change in the Work involved performed by Subcontractors, plus two percent of the cost of the change in the Work for the Contractor's supervision of the work performed by the Subcontractors.

When both additions and credits covering related Work are involved in a change, the allowance for overhead and profit shall be figured on the basis of net increase, if any, with respect to that change. No overhead and profit shall be paid to the Contractor for an increase in the cost of the surety bond or insurance premiums resulting from a change in the Work. In the event of an increase in the Contract Sum resulting from an additive change order, the actual amount of any increase in the cost of Contractor's surety bond shall be added to the amount of the change order. Similarly in the event of a decrease in the Contract Sum resulting from a deductive change order, the amount of any decrease in the cost of Contractor's surety bond shall be added to the amount shown in the deductive change order, by which the Contract Sum is to be reduced.

§ 4.6 Overtime, if and when specifically authorized in writing in advance by the Owner shall be paid by the Owner on the basis of premium payment if any, plus the cost of insurance and taxes based on the premium payment period. No overhead or profit may be charged for overtime. The Contractor shall not be entitled to any payment for overtime necessitated by the failure of the Contractor to perform the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents including without limitation to the Contractor's failure to prosecute the Work diligently and on an uninterrupted basis and with a sufficient workforce so as to achieve completion of the Work within the time and in the manner contemplated by the Contract Documents, or otherwise due to the fault of the Contractor. In such instances if the Owner requires the Contractor to perform Work on an overtime basis, all costs for and associated with such overtime shall be borne by the Contractor.

### PAGE 4

§ 5.1.1 Based upon Applications for Payment <u>properly completed and accompanied by all supporting documentation and other submittals required by the Contract Documents</u> submitted to the Architect by the Contractor and Certificates for Payment issued by the Architect, <u>and agreed to by Owner and not subsequently nullified by the Architect in accordance with the Contract Documents</u>, the Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Sum to the Contractor as provided below and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

§ 5.1.3 Provided that an Application for Payment Payment, which is in proper form and accompanied by required supporting documents and submittals, is received by the Architect not later than the 10th day of a month, certified for payment by the Owner and not subsequently nullified by the Owner in accordance with the Contract Documents, the Owner shall make payment of the certified amount to the Contractor not later than the 15th day of the following month. If an Application for Payment is received by the Architect after the application date fixed above, payment shall be made by the Owner not later than forty-five (45) days after the Architect receives the Application for Payment. (Federal, state or local laws may require payment within a certain period of time.) for Payment in proper form and accompanied by required supporting documents and submittals and certifies payment to the Owner. Contractor is

solely responsible for any delays in payment due in whole or in part to Contractor's failure to submit its payment application timely, in proper form and accompanied by all supporting documents and submittals required under the Contract.

### PAGE 5

- Take that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to completed Work as determined by multiplying the percentage completion of each portion of the Work by the share of the Contract Sum allocated to that portion of the Work in the schedule of values, less retainage of ten percent (10\_%). Pending final determination of cost to the Owner of changes in the Work, amounts not in dispute shall be included as provided in Section 7.3.9 of AIA Document A201<sup>TM</sup>–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction;
- Add that portion of the Contract Sum properly allocable to materials and equipment delivered and suitably stored at the site for subsequent incorporation in the completed construction (or, if approved in advance by the Owner, suitably stored off the site at a location agreed upon in writing), less retainage of ten\_percent (10 %);
- § 5.1.7 The progress payment amount determined in accordance with Section 5.1.6 shall-may be further modified under the following circumstances:
  - .1 Add, upon Substantial Completion of the Work, a sum sufficient to increase the total payments to the full amount of the Contract Sum, less such amounts as the Architect shall determine for incomplete Work, retainage applicable to such work and unsettled claims; and (Section 9.8.5 of AIA Document A201 2007 requires release of applicable retainage upon Substantial Completion of Work with consent of surety, if any.)
- Add, if final completion of the Work is thereafter materially delayed through no fault of the Contractor, any additional amounts payable in accordance with Section 9.10.3 of AIA Document A201 2007. and the retainage may be reduced if and as provided in Paragraph 9.3 of the General Conditions.
  - .1 the Contractor has fully performed the Contract except for the Contractor's responsibility in accordance with the Contract Documents; provided that Owner shall have no obligation to make final payment if the Contractor is required to correct Work as provided in Section 12.2.2 of AIA Document A201 2007, and A201 2007 or as otherwise specified by the Contract Documents, or to satisfy other requirements, if any, which extend beyond final payment; and
  - .2 a final Certificate for Payment has been issued by the Architect. the Architect and the Owner has approved payment.
- § 5.2.2 The Owner's final payment to the Contractor shall be made no later than 30 days after the issuance of the Architect's final Certificate for Payment, or as follows: 45 days after the conditions set forth in Section 5.2.1, above, have been met.

### § 5.3 WAIVER PROCEDURE/FORMAT

Contractor's progress payment applications shall be accompanied by the Contractor's and Subcontractor's Partial Waiver of Lien to date for the full amount of the payment. The Final Waiver of the Contractor shall be for the full amount of the Contract and the Final Waiver of a Subcontractor shall be for the full amount of its Subcontract. All applications for payment shall be accompanied by affidavits from the Contractor, in triplicate, containing such information and in such form to comply with the Illinois Mechanics Lien Act (770 ILCS 60/001 et seq.) and showing in detail the sources of all labor and materials used and contracted to be used on the Project, including names and addresses of subcontractors and materials suppliers; amounts paid and remaining to be paid to each; together with all other documents as shall be necessary, in the sole judgment of the Owner, to waive all claims of liens to date and comply with all applicable state and local laws.

Additions and Deletions Report for AIA Document A101™ – 2007. Copyright © 1915, 1918, 1925, 1937, 1951, 1958, 1961, 1963, 1967, 1974, 1977, 1987, 1991, 1997 and 2007 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. This document was produced by AIA software at 16:45:16 on 12/12/2013 under Order No.4329776820\_1 which expires on 06/24/2014, and is not for resale.

User Notes:

- (i) All waivers (partial and final) shall include language as applicable indicating either that:
  - All materials were taken from fully paid stock and delivered to job site in our own vehicles and all labor has been fully paid in accordance with prevailing wage laws; or
  - Materials were provided by the following suppliers from whom waivers of lien are attached and all labor has been fully paid in accordance with prevailing wage laws.

### § 6.1 INITIAL DECISION-MAKER

The Architect will serve as Initial Decision Maker pursuant to Section 15.2 of AIA Document A201 2007, unless the parties appoint below another individual, not a party to this Agreement, to serve as Initial Decision Maker. (If the parties mutually agree, insert the name, address and other contact information of the Initial Decision Maker, if other than the Architect.)

The Parties shall make claims and resolve disputes as provided in Article 15 of the General Conditions and elsewhere in the Contract Documents.

### §-6.2 BINDING DISPUTE RESOLUTION

For any Claim subject to, but not resolved by, mediation pursuant to Section 15.3 of AIA Document A201 2007, the method of binding dispute resolution shall be as follows:

(Check the appropriate box. If the Owner and Contractor do not select a method of binding dispute resolution below, or do not subsequently agree in writing to a binding dispute resolution method other than litigation, Claims will be resolved by litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction.)

-	-}	Arbitration pursuant to Section 15.4 of AIA Document A201 2007
-	}	Litigation in a court of competent jurisdiction
	1	Other (Specify)

### PAGE 6

<del>0/0</del>

- § 8.1 Where reference is made in this Agreement to a provision of AIA Document A201–2007 or another Contract Document, the reference refers to that provision as amended amended or supplemented by other provisions of the Contract Documents.
- § 8.2 Payments due and unpaid under the Contract shall bear interest from the date payment is due at the rate stated below, or in the absence thereof, at the legal rate prevailing from time to time at the place where the Project is located and at the rate provided under the Illinois Local Government Prompt Payment Act. (Insert rate of interest agreed upon, if any.)

Ste	ve I	lin	che	ee			
Wh	eat	on	Par	k I	Dis	stric	t
102	E.	W	esle	ev.			

Wheaton, IL 60187 T: 630-510-4976

Kenneth Schaefges Schaefges Brothers, Inc.851 Seton Court, Suite 2A Wheeling, IL 60090 T: 847-537-7439

- § 8.6.1 Not less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor shall be paid to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing the Work. Contractor's bonds shall include a provision as will guarantee the faithful performance of this prevailing wage clause as herein provided and as provided in the General Conditions. Contractor shall comply with all other requirements of the Prevailing Wage Act.
- § 8.6.2 The Contractor shall be responsible for the supply and maintenance of any and all temporary equipment, utilities and facilities necessary to properly and safely complete and protect the Work, including without limitation those required by winter conditions. The Contractor shall provide and erect barricades and other safeguards adequate to warn of danger at the site and to protect persons and property from injury resulting from the Work.
- § 8.6.3 The Contractor shall limit materials and equipment storage to the immediate area of Work and such other areas as the Owner may designate. The Contractor shall promptly remove and properly dispose all construction material, trash, garbage and other debris off site.
- § 8.6.4 Except as otherwise specifically provided in the Contract Documents, if and to the extent of any inconsistency, ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy or error in the Contract Document, and otherwise in interpreting the Contract Documents, the Parties shall give precedence to the Contract Documents in the following order of priority:
  - Modifications.
  - This Agreement, including all exhibits, certifications and attachments incorporated in this Agreement.
  - (iii) Supplementary Conditions.
  - (iv) General Conditions
  - Construction Drawings
- §8.6.5 The rights and remedies of the Owner stated in the Contract Documents shall be in addition to and not in limitation of any other rights of the Owner granted at law or in equity.

# PAGE 7

- § 9.1.1 The Agreement is this executed AIA Document A101–2007, Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor. Contractor, as modified by Owner.
- § 9.1.2 The General Conditions are AIA Document A201–2007, General Conditions of the Contract for Construction. Construction, as modified by Owner.
- § 9.1.3 The Supplementary and other Conditions of the Contract: Contract are those included in the Project Manual dated November 8, 2013.

Document

Date

Pages

The Specifications are those included in the Project Manual dated November 8, 2013.

Section **Title** Date **Pages** 

The Drawings are those included in the Project Manual dated November 8, 2013.

1

11/14/13

1, plus 1 map

PAGE 8

- .1 AIA Document E201<sup>TM</sup> 2007, Digital Data Protocol Exhibit, if completed by the parties, or the following:1. All other documents contained in the Project Manual dated November 8, 2013. 2. Certificate of Insurance and endorsements attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
- 3. Performance Bond, Labor and Material Payment Bond, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
- Other documents, if any, listed below:

(List here any additional documents that are intended to form part of the Contract Documents. AIA Document A201 2007 provides that bidding requirements such as advertisement or invitation to bid, Instructions to Bidders, sample forms and the Contractor's bid are not part of the Contract Documents unless enumerated in this Agreement. They should be listed here only if intended to be part of the Contract Documents.)4. Prevailing Wage Determination and supersedes notice attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.

- 5. Contractor's Proposal, as modified by the Contract Documents, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.
  - 6. Contractor's Compliance and Certifications Attachment and Substance Abuse Prevention Program Certification, attached to and incorporated in this Agreement by this reference.

(State bonding requirements, if any, and limits of liability for insurance required in Article 11 of AIA Document A201 2007.)

Type of insurance or bond

Limit of liability or bond amount (\$0.00)

WHEATON PARK DISTRICT

SCHAEFGES BROTHERS, INC.

# Certification of Document's Authenticity

AIA® Document D401™ - 2003

I, Nicole L. Karas, hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, that I created the attached final document simultaneously with its associated Additions and Deletions Report and this certification at 16:45:16 on 12/12/2013 under Order No. 4329776820\_1 from AIA Contract Documents software and that in preparing the attached final document I made no changes to the original text of AIA® Document A101<sup>TM</sup> – 2007. Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor—where the basis of payment is a Stipulated Sum, as published by the AIA in its software, other than those additions and deletions shown in the associated Additions and Deletions Report.

(Signed)

12-12-13

(Dated)